Minnesota law.
APPENDIX.

APPENDIX—CONSISTING OF JOINT RESOLUTIONS
AND THE ANNUAL REPORT OF THE
TREASURER OF STATE.

INDEX TO GENERAL LAWS.

ABORTION,— secondary of the woman l	PAGE.
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS,—	
Declared legal, made heretofore without separate examination of	1 78
wife Declared legal made before deputy clerk of court	
ACTIONS	
ACTIONS,— Against corporations, how commenced	L 76
Rules of practice in, in districts courts	
Rules of practice in, in districts courts	
ADMINISTRATION OF ESTATES,—	
Administrator may sell real estate when	
	L 85
Final distribution after payment of debts	l 86
Proceedings regarding sale of real estate by executors or adminis-	
trators	87
AMENDMENTS,—	
To section 4, article 6 of the constitution, proposed	17
To article 7 of the constitution, proposed	18
To section 2, article 8 of the constitution, proposed	19
To section 3, article 10 of the constitution, proposed	21
To general tax law of 1874 (see "Taxes")	24
To title 1, title 84, general statutes, of corporations	50
To section 9, title 1, chapter 34, general statutes, of corporations	52
To title 1, chapter 84, general statutes.	53
To section 3, chapter 11, session laws of 1873, of manufacturing cor-	
porations	ŏ8
To section 10, chapter 11, general laws of 1873, of manufacturing	
corporations	54
To section 9, chapter 1, general laws of 1878, of common schools	55
To section 9, chapter 1, general laws of 1873, of common schools	56
To section 34, chapter 1, general laws of 1878, of common schools	57
To section 58, title 2, school law of 1873	57
To section 5. chapter 2 of general laws of 1873, of normal schools	58
To section 35, chapter 36 of general statutes, of taxes for schools	58
To section 124, chapter 8 of general statutes, of county officers	62
To section 150, chapter 8 of general statutes, of county officers	64
To section 183, chapter 8 of general statutes, of county officers	64

		PAGE.
To sections 199 and 200 of title 11, chapter 8 of the general statutes.		65
To section 203 of title 11 of chapter 8, general statutes		66
To section 56 of session laws of 1874, of confirming highways		68
To section 33 of chapter 5, general laws of 1873, of roads and bridges	ŧ	69
To section 33 of chapter 5, general laws of 1873, of roads and bridges To section 2, chapter 10, of general statutes, of township organiza-	_	
tion		69
To section 147, chapter 1, general laws 1874, of sheriff's certificates,		80
To chemian and chapter 1, general laws 1017, of shering a certificates,	,	81
To chapter 9, general laws 1873, of abortions		81
To section 3, chapter 39, general statutes, of chattel mortgages		01
To sections 4 and 21, chapter 40, of general statutes of convey-	•	
ances, &c		82
To section 10, chapter 40, general statutes, of conveyances in foreign	l	
countries		83
To section 11, chapter 43, general statutes		84
To section 7, chapter 50, general statutes, of bills, &c		84
To section 1, chapter 51, revised statutes		85
To section 4, chapter 56, general statutes, of final decrees of distri-	_	•
		86
butlon	•	87
To sections 2 and 4, chapter 54, of conveyance by executors, &c		
To section 14, chapter 64, general statutes, of divorce	•	88
To section 160, chapter 66, general statutes, of garnishment		88
To section 236, chapter 66, general statutes		89
To section 242, chapter 66, general statutes, of discontinuances		90
To section 269, chapter 66, general statutes, of executions		90
To section 275, chapter 66, general statutes, of executions		91
To section 279, chapter 66, general statutes, civil actions		91
To section 1, chapter 68, general statutes, of homestead exemptions	4	92
To section 1, chapter 68, general statutes, of homestead exemptions	,	98
To section 82, chapter 78, general statutes, of evidence	•	93
To section 1 shapter 10, general statutes, of evidence	,	94
To section 1, chapter 80, general statutes, of mandamus To title 3, chapter 32, general statutes, of logs and lumber To title 4, chapter 32, general statutes, of logs and lumber		105
To title 3, chapter 32, general statutes, of logs and lumber	1	
To title 4, Chapter 32, general statutes, of logs and lumber		103
To chapter 22, general laws of 1867, of savings associations	L.	110
To chapter 5, general laws of 1865		125
To chapter 15, session laws of 1856, of the Historical Society		188
To section 6, chapter 7, general laws of 1870, of the Reform School	Ĺ	184
To section 8, chapter 60, general laws of 1868, of threshing machines	3	141
To chapter 31, general statutes, of dams and mills		142
To section 8, chapter 52, general laws of 1874, of inn keepers and	1	
landlords		148
To section I, chapter 16, general statutes, as amended		143
To the reciprocal general insurance laws	•	145
To section A characteristic general large of 1979	•	145
To section 4, chapter 113, general laws of 1873		
To section 5, chapter 17, general laws of 1871	•	146
To section 31, chapter 1, general statutes, of elections	•	148
To chapter 10, general laws of 1873	•	148
To section 38, title three, chapter 19, general statutes, cattle run	•	
ning at large		149
To chapter 53 general laws 1874, of distraining beasts		150
To section 23, chapter 18, general statutes		151
To act amending laws concerning beasts doing damage	_	151
To section 3, chapter 38, session laws 1874, of preservation of game		154
Repealing chapter 25, general laws of 1873	,	156
To coation 1 shorter 90 coasion level 1070 of Ach in Tall 1861	•	100
To section 1, chapter 26, session laws 1878, of fish in Lake Minne	-	
To should de monoral la 1071		157
To chapter 44, general laws 1874.	•	158
To chapter 7, general laws 1874		164
To act of 1874 relating to state's quota of fish and spawn	•	$1e_{g}$
· · ·		
A DDD ADDY A TITALIC		
APPROPRIATIONS,—		

(PP	ROPRIATIONS,—	BEC.	
- 3	To the same for certain expenses	. 2	
	To counties of money due on rallroad bonuses	. 2	
1	For census expenditures	• 10	163
1	For legislative expenses, 1875	. 1	
- 1	For salary of judges	$\begin{array}{cc} \cdot & 1 \\ \cdot & 2 \end{array}$	
- 1	For executive contingent	. 3	
,	For state auditor's contingent	. 3	178
	For state treasurer's contingent		178
1	For attorney general's contingent	. 6	
- 1	For superintendent of public instruction	. 7	
1	For adjutant general's contingent	. 8	
1	For state library	. 9	
î	For supreme court	. 10	178
	For 200 conies vol. XXI Minnesota Reports	. 11	178
	For law books for state library	. 12	178
	For printing, binding and advertising	. 18	178
	For publishing laws in newspapers	. 14	178
1	For paper for public printing.	. 15	178
7	For preparing and indexing laws	. 16	178
-	For interest on state loans	. 17	1.78
1	For selecting, &c., state lands	. 18	178
-	For conveying convicts to state prison	. 19	178
1	For repairing and furnishing state capitol	. 20	178
	For fuel, lights, water, ice, &c., at capitol	. 21	. 178
	For support of Historical Society	. 22	178
]	For mileage of county treasurers, &c	. 28	178
-	For rent of governor's house	. 21	·178
-	For rent of arsenal	. 25	178
:	For State Board of Health	. 2t	179
:	For stationery for state uses	. 21	179
:	For completing, &c., the State University	. 28	179
- 7	To Chas. A. Ruffee	• 21	179
	For current expenses of State Prison	• #U	179
	To Ramsey & Monasch		
	For furniture in Supreme Court room		
;	For furnishing consultation room of judges	9.4	179
- 1	For furnishing office of clerk of Supreme Court	. RA	179
- 7	To Norman Wright	. RF	175
	To Norman Wright For binding documents in library	. 97	179
•	To Callaghan & Co	. 88	179
,	To Chas. M. Start	. 39	179
	To Journal Printing Company	. 40	179
•	To Budstikken	. 41	179
1	To Budstikken	. 49	179
	To J. B. A. Paradis	. 45	3 179
•	To Amos Coggswell	. 44	179
	To M. J. Toher	. 43	3 180
,	To R. M. Reynold	. 46	3 180
•	To John Grace	. 47	180
	For clerk hire for the governor	. 48	180
	For Senate certificate No. 258, of 1874	. 49	180
-	To Mrs. James K. Lucas	. 50	180
	For amount due district judges' salaries 1874	. 1	
	For amount due repairing and furnishing capitol	. :	
	For amount due on legislative certificates	. 8	
	For amount due J. F. Williams	. 4	
	For amount due Sherwood Hough	. !	
	For amount due for printing prison report 1872-78	. 4	
	For amount due for furnishing secretary's office	. 7	18
	For amount due on Senate certificate No. 276 of 1874	•	10

APPROPRIATIONS,—	SEC.	PAGE.
To Rener & Dussell	. 9	181
To Wilson & Rogers	. 10	181
To E. P. Bassford	. 11	181
To John Holler	. 12	181
For amount due for publishing laws in newspapers, 1874	. 18	181
For amount due on printing, &c., 1874	. 14	181
To M. S. Wilkinson	1 6	181
D. M. S. Wirkinson	10	
To Chas. Hjortsberg	. 10	181
To E. H. Burrett		181
To A. E. Ball	. 18	181
For relief of suffering frontier settlers		182
To be expended how	. 2	182
For the destitute of countles locust-devastated	. 1	183
To be expended how		186
To reimburse advance for relief of frontier sufferers	. ī	184
Payable how		184
For support of State Reform School		184
For salaries of officers and employes	. 2	185
For the support of the indigent insane		185
For soldiers' orphans	. 1	186
To pay indebtedness of Winona normal school	. 1	186
For support of normal school at Winona	. 1	187
For support of normal school at Mankato	. 2	187
For support of normal school at St. Cloud		187
Funds how drawn—by whom disbursed		183
To C. Carli		188
For expenses of commissioners of fisheries	. i	189
For State exhibition at the Philadelphia exposition, 1876	: i	190
		190
To be expended how	. 2	
Commissioners to report to the legislature	- 8	190
For the survey of a canal from Lake Superior to the St. Croix Rive		192
Payable how		192
For costs and disbursements in suits of the state vs. McIlrath, Youn		
and others	. 1	193
Pavable how	. 2	193
To Wm. Lochren for professional services	. 3	193
For additional salary of supreme court judges	. 1	194
For expenses of special senate investigation committee	. 1	194
To Gustav Leue	. ī	194
To Ellis E. Ellis.	. î	194
To Pollock, Donaldson & Ogden		194
		194
To C. C. Miles		
For salary of railroad commissioner	. 1	194
For clerk in insurance commissioner's office	. I	194
To D. M. Baldwin	1	195
Payable how		195
To E. B. Chambers	. 1	195
To John A. Jackson	. 1	196
To Edward Drury	. 1	198
To David Benson		197
To John J. Mullen		197
To R. L. Frazee	ī	198
To Wadena county		198
		199
To Watonwan county		
Payable how	. 2	199
To finish and furnish hospital for insane	. 1	199
To erect buildings for institute for deaf and dumb	. 1	200
To the National Marine Bank		201
For the further completion of the state prison	. 1	201
ARGUMENT,—	1	7.5

ASSESSMENT OF TAXES,— (See "Taxes.")	sec.	PAGE.
ASSESSORS,— Dutles of, concerning assessment of taxable property8,4,5,6,7,8,5),	08.80
Pensity of neglect or misconduct by	. 49 1,3,4	28,80 42 161 168 168
		100
AUDITOR, COUNTY,— (See "County Auditor.")		
BEASTS DOING DAMAGE,-		
General act not applicable to districts named	\boldsymbol{n}	149
Exception of a commissioner district in Clay county Exception of part of Goodhue county from the operation of the ger	. ļ	149 150
eral law	. 1	151
Still another exception	dI .	152
Act relating to, in Mower county		152 153
BECKER COUNTY,— Law concerning county superintendent of schools, in	••	56
BONDS,— To aid railroads, payments on, to be made by county treasurers	. 1	146
BRIDGES,—		
Over the Minnesota, may be built by any organized company		140
Plan to be submitted to approval of the Governor		140 140
Rates of toll chargeable		140
Which may be changed when	5	141
CENSUS,— By whom the inhabitants shall be enu erated	1	161
What information shall be provided fo. upon the blanks		162
Oath taken and returned		162
Enumeration made, how and when		162
Copies of schedules to be made by county : uditor		163
Compensation for services		
Appointment of deputy assessors		163 163
Duty of secretary of state Penalty for neglect of duty		
Appropriation for the work		
CERTIFICATES,—	1	σ0
Certain, declared legal Of sales on execution may be recorded without certificate of coun	1	79
auditor		80
CHATTEL MORTGAGES,—	,	ρ4
May be extended how, after due	1	81

' 274 INDEX.

*CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT, s Shall deliver copy of delinquent list to county auditor, with summons	EC.	PAGE
matter copy of defindent his co-county auditor, with summons	o.	88
notice attached	0.7	34
Shall deliver copy of tax judgment book to county auditor	01	
Shall enter satisfaction of judgment, how	D L	36
Fees of, under tax laws.	31	37
Appraisement—award of commissioners to assess lands taken for		
schools sites, filed with	5	61
Shall enter appeal from award, how	6	61
Further duty of	7	61
When to pay the award	8	61
Acknowledgments legalized taken before a deputy	1	79
To receive oath of commissioners to appraise lands for school sites.	4	60
And their appraisal and report	5	61
Shall enter appeals, how	6	61
Duty of, in entering judgment	ž	19
Duty of, in paying awards	8	61
COMMON CARRIERS,—		
Shall give receipt for grain received for transportation	1	119
Penalty for refusa', &c	2	119
Prosecutions under the act	8	120
	-	
COMMON PLEAS COURT,-		
Judges of, to make rules of practice	1	77
Additional judge of, to be elected for Ramsey county	1	95
Jurisdiction of judges of	2	95
Additional judge to be appointed till election	8	95
Vacancy in judgeship, how filled	4	96
General terms of	5	96
Grand juries, drawing of	6	96
May transfer civil actions	7	96
Has jurisdiction of all criminal actions	8	96
COMMON SCHOOLS,— Recording sign of districts	-	* 0
Regarding size of districts	1	56
Special district meetings to fill vacancies	I	56
Limitation of power of small districts to vote taxes	1	57
County superintendent, Becker county	1	57
Of taxes for-officers-of accounts with	1	58
How to acquire land for school sites	1	60
Trustees' petition to district court-notice of the time of appoint-	_	
ment of commissioners	2	60
Service of such notice to be made, how and on whom	3	60
appraise damages	4	60
Appraisement and award to be filed, where	5	61
Right of appeal	6	61
Duty of clerk of court	7	61
Awards, how paid	8	61
	9	-
Fees of commissioners	9	61
CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE,—		
Amendment proposed to section 4, article 6	1	17
Provisions for voting on proposition	2	18
Form of ballots	3	18
Additional section proposed to article 7	ĭ	18
Provisions for voting on proposition	2	19
Form of ballots	8	19
Amendment proposed to section 2, article 8	1	19
Provisions for voting on proposition		20

,	BEC.	
Form of ballots	. 3	20
Amendment proposed to section 3, article 10	. 1	21
Provisions for voting on proposition	. 2	21
Form of ballot	. 3	21
CONVEYANCES,—		
Legalized, heretofore acknowledged without separate examination		
of wife	. 1	78
Legalized, heretofore acknowledge before a deputy clerk of court o	Γ .	
record in this state	. 1	79
Legalized, heretofore executed in this state without seal of granton	2	79
Deed of quit-claim passes the grantor's whole estate	. 1	82
To be recorded where, effect of record	2	82
How executed in foreign countries	1	83
Proceedings regarding, of real estate by executors and administrators	1,2	87
CORPORATIONS,—		
Railroad, may erect and maintain telegraph line	. 1	50
May exist for any designated time	. 2	51
May acquire right of way	. 3	51
May borrow money	4	51
What property liable for debts of	1	52
For developing water power, rights of	. 1	58
Manufacturing, articles of how to be amended	. 1	53
A quorum of, is what	. 1	54
May amend articles, in what respects	1	55
Such amendments given, effect how	2	55
Actions against, how commenced	. 1	76
COUNTY ATTORNEY,—		
When there is no	1	64
COUNTY AUDITOR,—		
Duty of, regard taxes for common schools	1	58
Duty of, in determining compensation of judge of probate	2	71
Duty of, regarding support of children in reform school	1	134
Shall provide assessment books—what sort	11	28
How to proceed when land can be described only by metes and	1	
bounds	12	29
Shall have assessment books ready, when	18	29
Shall transmit to state auditor abstract of real estate assessment	17	30
And a complete abstract of the tax lists	19	82
And an abstract of each settlement with the county treasurer	22	82
Shall cause delinquent tax list to be published, how	26	33
Duty of, when person wants to redeem land from tax judgment or		
sale	27	84
Shall sell lands, how	28	35
Form of certificate to be given by		35
Shall record what in judgment book	31	36
Duty of, in case of assignment of certificate		39
Shall pay over redemption money, how		89
To be defended how, when sucd	45	41
Duty of, in case of redemption by joint tenant	46	41
Penalty for neglect of duty by	49	42
May transfer interest of State gained through tax sale	51	48
Salary of		62
•		_
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,-		
Shall make sworn estimate of money necessary for county purposes		
before making tax levy		31

	EC.	
Shall let advertising of delinquent tax list to lowest bidder	35	38
Personally liable upon what unlawful contracts	44 48	40 42
Power of, to abate and refund taxes	10	12
cases	1	46
Power of certain, to abate taxes	ī	47
Power of certain, to refund taxes	2	47
Duty of, regarding permanent school tax	1	58
Duty of, when there is no county attorney	1	64
Duty of, regarding landmarks	1	67
Duty of, regarding section posts	1	68
Power of, regarding fractional townships	1	69 18 4
Duty of, regarding expenses of maintaining children in reform school,	1,2	147
Claim by, for support of paupers discharged from state prison	•	T.I.
COUNTY SUBVEYOR		
COUNTY SURVEYOR,— May administer oaths to men under his charge	1	65
So may his deputies		65
Rules for subdividing sections by	1	66
Shall locate "landmarks"	2	67
Shall relocate section posts—pay therefor	1	68
COUNTY TREASURER,—	~~	
Collection of taxes by, away from the county seat	20	32
May receive orders for taxes, how	21	32 32
Shall make settlement with county auditor, when	98	38
Shall pay over moneys, when—to whom	24	88
Duty of, regarding delinquent taxes paid before judgment	27	34
Shall attend sale and receive moneys paid	28	85
Defense of, when sued for acts performed under revenue laws	45	41
Duty of, on redemption by joint tenant		41
Duty of, regarding fines and license moneys	1	58
Compensation of	2	63
Compensation of, of Dodge county		64 70
Duty of, in paying compensation of judge of probate		70 72
Duty of, in receiving reimbursements for such payments Duty of, in payment of reform school expenses	1	
Duty of, regarding relirond bonus bonds	ì	- 1
Jay 91, regarding remond outer house miles	_	110
CURATIVE ACTS,—		
Of conveyances acknowledged by husband and wife without separate	<u>:</u>	
examination of the wife	. 1	78
Of the record of certificates given under section 11, chapter 81, title	3	
l, general statutes	1	• -
Of acknowledgments before a deputy clerk of a court of record		
Of conveyances executed without scal	. 2	79
DAMS AND MILLS,—		
Bond required on appeal	. 1	142
Rights forfeited when assessment is not paid		
,		
DEEDS,		
(See "Conveyances.")		
DELINQUENT TAXES,—		
Officers who have failed to act under act of 1874 required to act in	a	
1875		43

Provision concerning, in Hennepin county	. 1	PAGE.
Provision concerning, in Winona county	, 1	45
Of actions on promissory note	. 1	90
DISTRIBUTION OF ESTATES,—		,
Personal property allowed the widow		85 86
DISTRICT COURT,—		
Proceedings before, in obtaining land for school site2,4,5,6 Judges of, to make rules of practice	,7,8 . l	60 77
General term of, in Lyon county		97
General term of, in Stevens and Wilkin counties		98 98
Of second district, of petit juries in		98
General term of, in Otter Tail county		99
General term of, in Cottonwood county		99 100
General term of, in Watonwan county		100
General term of, in Carlton, Becker and St. Louis counties		101
General term of, in Meeker, Kandlyohi, Yellow Medicine, Swift Chippewa, Stevens and Wilkin counties		102
Twelfth district defined	,3,4	102
Proceedings of, for examination of affairs of savings banks	19	115
Judges of, to appoint inspectors of illuminating mineral oils Appeal to, and bond, in proceedings regarding dam or mill	1	$\frac{117}{142}$
DIVORCE,— Proceedings in cases for, defendant not appearing	. 1	88
DOWED ESTATES		
DOWER ESTATES,— Abolished	. 1	74
Estate granted in lieu of		75
Widow not entitled to estate, when	. 4	75
DRUGGISTS,-		
Required to keep record of sales of poisons Purchaser of poisons under false name punishable		121 122
ELECTIONS,—		
Legislative returns for the 41st district, how made and canvassed	1	148
ESTATES BY THE CURTESY,-		
Abolished	. 1	74 75
Estate granted in lieu of Surviving husband not entitled to estate when		75
ESTATES IN DOWER,-		
Abolished	. 1	74
Estate granted in lieu of dower	.2,3	75
Widow not entitled to estate when	. 5	75 75
EVIDENCE,—		
Effect of possession of promissory note of	1	9.0

		PAGE
What may be levied upon	į	90 91
Copy of, and inventory to be served on judgment debtor	1	92
Exemptions from, extends only to residents of the state	1	0.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
EXEMPTIONS,—		01
From levy and sale extends only to resident debtors	ļ	91
Of homestead, whose.	1	. 92
Homestead, quantity of land included	1	96
TOTAL OF COLUM		
EXPORT OF GRAIN,— Common carrier's receipt for grain—loss allowed in transportation.	1	119
Penalty for refusal to give receipt, &c		119
Prosecutions under the act, how brought	8	120
FEES, -		
Of clerk of court	84	37
Of sheriff	84	88
Of commissioners to appraise lands for school sites	9	61
FISH, PRESERVATION OF,—		
Sluiceways to ascend dams to be maintained	1	154
Penalty for maintaining sluiceway	2	154
Penalty for catching trout out of season	ı	154
In Lake Ripley, Meeker county		155
In Isanti and Chisago counties		156
In Lakes Waconia and Minnetonka		157
In Freeborn Lake		157
In lakes in Kandiyohl county		158
Act to encourage trout culture		160
GAME, (See also "Fish,")-		
To prevent killing deer in the counties of Filmore and Olmsted		158
To prevent killing of mink, &c., at improper seasons of the year		159
To proved and ing or many, con, an improper sources of the justice.		
GARNISHMENT,—		
Garnishee action transferred with original action	1	88
GUARDIANS,—	_	
Accounts of, rendered to probate judge	1	72
Of notice of time for examining said account	2	72
Examination of same	8	73
No account allowed without examination	4	78
May invest money of wards in what securities	1 2	73 73
How to obtain an order for such investment	8	74
Notice to show cause why such investment should not be made	4	74
Examination of proofs	5	74
Order granted, when	•	,,
HENNEPIN COUNTY,—		
Provision relating to delinquent taxes in	l	44
HISTORICAL SOCIETY,-		100
Executive council of, increased	1	138
Ex-officio members of executive council	2	133
HOMESTEAD EXEMPTIONS.—		
[See 'Fremnione"]		

279

HOMICIDE,— Cases of felonious, where tried	BEC. 1	PAGE. 76
HORSE THIEVES,— . Permanent offer of reward for conviction of	1	121
ILLUMINATING OILS,-		
Of inspectors and the inspection of oils	1	117
Further duty of inspectors	2	117
Penalty for violating the act		117 118
Inspector's oath and bond		118
Inspector's term of office—fees		118
Inspectors prohibited from dealing in oils		118
INCORPORATION OF VILLAGES,—		
General powers of municipal corporations under this act	1	170
Officers of-how elected-their term of office-oaths and bonds	2	170
Annual statement of treasurer	3	171
General powers of village council		$\frac{171}{172}$
Power of the council to impose fines and penalties	6	172
Of prosecutions upon village ordinances	_	173
Fines and penalties belong to village fund		173
Meetings to organize called, how	9	173
Annual election	10	174
Special elections	11	174
Levy of taxes		174
Licenses to sell intoxicating liquors		174
Powers of village justice and constable	14	175 175
Vacancy in officesVillage as a road district	10	175
Board of auditors		175
Expense of building sidewalks		175
When expense of becomes a lein on property	19	176
Appropriation of money limited	20	176
Village constitutes one election district		176
Power vested in any village to carry into full force the provisions of this act		176
INDICTMENT,—	1	75
Order of argument on trial of	1	10
INEBRIATE ASYLUM,— Established at Rochester	1	180
Control of in board of directors		130
Organization of the board of directors	3	131
Duties of the board	- 4	131
Duties of the treasurer	5	131
Compensation of directors	6	181
Bond of treasurer		181
Funds drawn from state. how	8	131
Inebriates received free of charge	9	131 132
Annual report of the board of directors		132
Penalties for the benefit of recoverable, how	î	148
INN-KEEPERS,		
Penalty for fraud upon	1	148

INSPECTION OF OILS,— (See "Rluminating Oils.")	SEC.	PAGE.
INSURANCE,— Town mutual companies authorized. Directors to be chosen from stockholders. To file articles of incorporation. Of the policies of insurance to be issued. Losses by fire or lightning to be paid, how. Proceedings in case of loss as aforesaid. Classification of property insured. Duty of secretary. Actions for neglect of agreement. Limitation of each company's business. Directors, how chosen. Of the secretary's annual report. Of the withdrawal of any member. Non-residents of the town may become members. Company may adopt by-laws. Term of existence of company.	2 8 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	106 107 107 107 107 107 108 108 108 108 109 109 109
General insurance law, how far applicable to town companies Commissioner of, authorized to employ a clerk Fire company doing farm pusiness to invest accumulations, how	17	i09 138 145
JUDGE OF PROBATE,— Compensation of, how fixed	2 3 4 5 ,2,8,4 elr ,3,4,5 1	70 71 71 71 71 72 73 86 87
LANDS,— For school sites, how condemned	to 10	60, 61 129
LANDMARKS,— What they shall be Who shall locate them Penalty for destroying or defacing them	2	67 67 67
LEGISLATURE,— Warrunts for clerical work, paid when	1	146
LETTERS TESTAMENTARY,— Power of administrator with will annexed to sell real estate	1	84
LIBRARY, PUBLIC,— Penalty for injuring books or any written, engraved or printed per of	1	
LIEN,— How obtained upon a crop, for the seeds sown. How the contract is made valid	2	

LIEN,— s. Laws relating to chattel mortgages applied	4	PAGE. 124 124
TIME		
LIME,— Standard of measurement of	1	119
LINCOLN COUNTY,— Attached to Lyou county for judicial purposes Proceedings returnable to Lyon county term	1 2	97 - 97
LOGS AND LUMBER,— Of the books of record of the surveyor general's office Of marks, record and sale thereof	1 1 2	103 105 106
LYON COUNTY,— Detached for judicial purposes General terms of court in Proceedings returnable to said term	1 2 3	97 97 97
MANDAMUS,— Writ of, to contain what Allowance of, to be endorsed on writ	1 2	94 94
MINERAL OILS,— (See "Illuminating Oils.")		
NEW TRIAL,— Application for	1	89
NORMAL SCHOOL,— Limitation of salary of teachers in		158
PAUPER CONVICTS,— Supported how, after discharge from state prison Cialms to be made out, when	1 2	147 147
PENALTY,— For neglect of duty by any county auditor or assessor For removing or defacing landmarks For unlawfully acting as a savings association For violation of the act concerning the inspection of mineral oils For violation thereof by inspectors For common carrier refusing to give receipt	3 20	42 67 116 117 118 119
For injuring book, map, or other print of public library	1 2 2	120 121 122 187
For defrauding an innkeeper	$\frac{1}{2}$	143 144 148 168
POISONS,— Droggist selling without keeping record, punishable Person buying, under false name, punishable	1 2	121 122

		PAGE
Order of argument in criminal	,1	75
Service on corporations, how made	1	76
Judges to adopt general rules of, and revise same	1	77
Proceedings after service in divorce cases, defendant not appearing	L	88
Garnishee action transferred with the original action	- 1	88
Application for new trial	- 1	89
Discontinuances	1	90
Deter to the to		
PUBLIC HALLS,—		
(See "Theatres.")		
PUBLIC PRINTING.		
Division of, into five classes	1	164
Provisions for obtaining proposals	2	164
Provisions for making contracts	3	166
First class work, how done and measured	4	166
Second class work, how done	5	167
Third class work, how done	6	167
Fifth class work, how done and measured	7	167
Other provisions regarding measurement	8	168
Binding of Journals, laws and volumes of executive documents	9	168
What is included in binding	10	168
Of the making of accounts	11	168
Of the examination and auditing of accounts	12	169
Number of special laws	18	169
RAILROADS,—		
The guage of those called narrow guage	1	116
RAILBOAD COMMISSIONED		
RAILROAD COMMISSIONER,—	1	135
Election of, his oath, bond, term of office	2	135
Salary of	3	185
Of his annual report	4	186
Pallend company to the land of	5	186
Railroad companies to make returns to		100
May examine books of railroad companies, penalty for refusing infor-	6	187
mation to	7	187
Unreasonable charges by railroad companies forbidden	8	137
Railroad companies to farnish suitable cars when required for trans-	·	
portation	9	137
Penalty for violation of act		137
Rules governing civil suits under the act	îĭ	137
Repealing clause	12	138
RAILROAD COMPANIES,—		
As common carriers, exporting grain		119
To furnish register of deeds with lists of lands received from State		100
in his county	1	128
Lists to be examined by state auditor	2	128
Lists to be kept as public records	3	128
Action against, for damages for land taken in construction of road	1	129
Defendants may answer, how	2	129
Amount of compensation	8	129
Form of judgment on verdict for plaintiff	4	129
Proceedings in case of no defense	5	180
Rules of practice	6	180
Shall make returns to R. R. Commissioner	5	186
Shall open books to inspection of R. R. Commissioner	6	137
Shall not discriminate among chinners &c	7	137

RAILROAD COMPANIES,— Shall not charge unreasonable rates Shall furnish suitable cars as required Penalty for violation of act	8 9	187 137 137
READING ROOM,— (See "Library.")		
REGISTRATION, Provision for, of lands conveyed by the State to railroad companies,		128
REWARD,— Offered for arrest and conviction of horse thieves	1	121
ROADS, &c— Verbal amendment to act of 1874 Verbal amendment to act of 1878	1 1	68 69
RULES OF PRACTICE,— District judges to adopt and revise	1	77
SAVINGS ASSOCIATIONS,— Who may become a How they shall organize. Articles shall contain what. Of the stock. Powers of the corporation. Powers of the board of trustees. Vacancies, how filled. Of the general business of. Funds to be, how invested. Of the minimum interest of trustees, and their bonds. Number of trustees increased. Trustees may make by-laws. Dealings in real estate. Of the corporation books—report of condition. Of the contingent fund. Business transacted with minors. Unlawful to transact savings bank business otherwise than here provided. Associations not affected by this act. How affairs of, may be investigated. Punishment for violation of the act.	11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19	110 110 110 110 111 111 111 112 113 113 114 114 115 115 115
SALARY,— Of the clerk of insurance commissioner Of the janitor of the capitol Of normal school teachers limited Of judges of the Supreme Court	1 1 1	188 140 158 161
SALE OF INTOXICATING LIQUORS,— Provisions relating to granting licenses	1 2	144 144
SHERIFF,— Fees of	8 <u>4</u> 1	87 80
SOWING SEED,— (See "Lien.")		

STATE INSTITUTIONS,—	tO.	PAGE.
Inebriate asylum		131
Second state prison		182
Historical Society		183
Reform School		- 134
State University		138
STATE LAND COMMISSIONER,-		
Shall select swamp lands for state institutions	1	125
Shall keep record thereof	2	125
Further duties concerning the same	3	125
May issue new certificates of purchase of state lands	1	139
•		
STATE LANDS,—		•
For the relief of settlers on salt lands		124
Commissioner of, to select swamp lands for the charitable institu-		
tlons	1	125
And to keep record of same	2	125
Lands so selected, how disposed of	4	125, 126
This act does not repeal act of March 11, 1873	5	126
For railroad purposes, granted to the Winona & St. Peter Railroad		
Company	1	127
Registration provided for, of lands conveyed by the state to railroad		
companies	_	128
Lists to be made by each railroad company	1	
Lists to be examined by state auditor	2	
Lists to be kept as public records	8	
New certificates of purchase of	1	139
STATE PRISON,—		
Selection of location for a second	1	
Building to be erected thereon	2	188
STATE REFORM SCHOOL,—		
Expenses of children at, how collected	1	134
Provisions of the act extend to former years	2	184
•		
STATE SALT SPRING LANDS,-		
For the relief of settlers on		124
SWINE,-		
Running at large of, prohibited in Otter Tall county	. 3	152
8 80 v., promitted in Ottos 2 am or	•	
TAXES,—		
Provision relating to delinquent	1	· 43
Provision relating to delinquent, in Hennepin county	1	
Provision relating to delinquent, in Winona county	ī	
Remission of penalties and interest on, authorized where and for		
what	1	46
Remission of, authorized in some cases	i	-
County commissioners may refund same	2	
On personal property extended in certain cases	1	
t and brokered organization of the contract of		
TAXES, ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION OF,-		
Personal property includes what	1	22
Defluition of terms used in the law	2	
Lists to be made under oath	3	23
Credits and stocks when not listed	3	23
What the listing statement shall set forth	4	
Of deduction from amount of credits	õ	25

TAXES, ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION OF,— Deductions claimed, how verified, penalty for making false state	SRC.	PAGE.
ment	6	25
Manufacturers, who are and how to list their property		26
Of the listing statement of companies or associations		26
Benky' honkows' and hardened attachments what to show	9	27
Banks', bankers' and brokers' statements what to show	10	28
Assessments when made	10	28
Of the assessment books		
Description of land by reference to deeds and records		29
Meeting of assessors to receive books and blanks	.3	29
Assessors shall determine true value of lands	14	29
Assessors shall list property, though not listed before	15	80
Town board of equalization and their proceedings	16	80
County auditor shall transmit abstract of real and personal property	•	
to state auditor	. I7	80
Amount of various taxes that may be levied	18	31
County auditor to transmit abstracts of tax lists to state auditor		82
County treasurer, duplicate tax lists and deputies for	20	32
County treasurer may receive orders in payment of taxes	$\frac{1}{21}$	32
County treasurer, full settlement of with county auditor	22	32
County treasurer, when to return tax lists		82
		83
County treasurer, when and to whom to pay over moneys collected Form of notice to be attached to copy of delinquent list by the cler	k	-
of the court	. 25	33
Delinquent list and notice published, how	. 26	83
Clerk of court to deliver to county auditor certified copy of ta	X.	
judgments	. 27	
Of redemptions before and after sale	. 27	34
Sale of lands, how made		
Form and effect of certificate of sale	. 29	85
Sale may be set aside, for what	. 30	36
Disposition of lands at such sale, where noted		
Who may purchase at such sale	. 32	86
When land subject to redemption	. 38	36
Fees allowed clerk of court and sheriff		
Advertising delinquent list to be let to lowest bidder	. 86	38
Purchaser, when entitled to possession	. 86	88
Penalty and interest on delinquent taxes	. 87	88
Assignment of purchaser's right		
Repayment of purchase money of lands redeemed	. 0.	89
Taxes paid by occupant of lands for the owner, how recoverable		00
Taxes paid by mortgagee additional lien	. 1	40
Liens for taxes attach to land, when	• 42	40
Municipal indebtedness unlawful requiring higher tax than the max		
mum rate		40
Every contract for such indebtedness void against the municipality		
-who is liable thereon	. 4	40
Defense of county officers in enforcing this statute provided for	. 4	41
Redemption by joint tenants or copartners	. 4	3 41
Penalty of error by printer in advertising delinquent lists	. 4	7 41
Power of county commissioners to refund or abate taxes	. 4	3 42
Penalty for neglect of duty	. 4	42
Authority of state auditor to construe statute	. 5	42
Transfer of state's interest in lands bought in for taxes		
Sections of former law repealed	. K	48
		48
Extension of time for payment of personal property tax	•	48
For State purposes for current year	•	
What amount to be collected, and how	•	2 49
How to be divided		3 49
Supplemental levy	• •	1 50
MINING OR COTTON		
TERMS OF COURT,—		
In Lyon county.		97

TERMS OF COURT,-	SEC.	PAGE.
In Stevens and Wilkin counties		98
In Otter Tail county		99
In Cottonwood county	•	99
In Watonwan county	•	100
In McLeod county	•	101
In Carlton, Becker and St. Louis countles		101
In Meeker, Kandiyohi, Yellow Medicine, Swift, Chippewa, Steven	9	
and Wilkin counties	•	102
THEATRES,—		
Doors of, to be hung so as to swing outwards	. 1	122
Doors of, to be hung so as to swing outwards Penalty for non-compliance with act	$ar{f 2}$	122
2		4
THRESHING MACHINES,—		٦.
Limitation of time for commencing actions	. 1	141
TOWNSHIP ORGANIZATION,—		
Of fractional township, how affected	. 1	69
THE PARTY THE PARTY TO THE PART		
TWELFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT,—		
Counties enumerated which form	2,8,4	102
Judge of the	• 5	
General terms within the counties of	- 1	102
USES AND TRUSTS,		
Express trusts created for what	. 1	84
TITT LODG		
VILLAGES,— (See "Incorporation of Villages.")		
WINONA COUNTY,—		,
Provision relating to delinquent taxes in	• I	45